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Company Information

• Ticker: CPRT

• Market Cap: $43.16 Bn

• Stock Price: $44.60

• Founded: 1982

• IPO: March 17, 1994 at $12 per Share

• Revenue (TTM): $4.6 Bn

• Headquarters: Dallas, Texas

• Number of Employees: 11,600
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52-Week Price Performance
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History

• 1982: Founded by Entrepreneur Willis J. Johnson in Vallejo, California

• 1994: Johnson Took Copart Public (NASDAQ: "CPRT")

• 1996: Launched Official Website

• 2003: Became 1st Online Auto Auction with Purely Online Model (VB2)

• 2012: Relocated Headquarters from Fairfield, California, to Dallas, Texas

• 2013: Launched the Online Auto Auction Industry's 1st iPad App

• 2016: Established International Presence in Brazil, Canada, Ireland, Spain, 
United Arab Emirates, and United Kingdom

• 2018: Expanded into Finland and Skyrocketed in Germany
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Experienced Management Team

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 8

Jeffrey Liaw (CEO)
Age - 47 years old

Tenure - 9 yrs in CEO, CFO & 

President(s) roles

Before Copart, worked at 

Fleetpride, Inc, and TPG Capital 

Management, L.P.

Leah C. Stearns (CFO) 
Age – 44 years old

Tenure – 3 yrs in CFO & Senior VP 

roles

Before Copart, worked at 

EdgeConnex, CBRE Group, Inc, & 

American Tower Corp.

Jayson Adair (Exec Ch.)
Age – 55 years old

Tenure – 36 yrs in CEO, President, 

EVP, VP & Manager roles

Part of founding family, Climbed 

the corporate ladder from 

manager of operations to CEO at 

Copart



CEO Compensation Mix FY24 
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Executive Compensation Table
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Annual Performance-Based Cash 
Incentive Program

• Operating Income Target with a 
threshold of 93% of the 
performance target amount & 
maximum payout of 107%

• Each NEO also has personal 
performance goals 
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Equity Compensation

• 5-Year Time-based stock options: 20% vest after 1 
year, followed by the remaining 80% ratably vesting 
over the remaining 48 months

• Performance-based stock options: Equal to time-
based stock options + 125% stock price hurdle to 
exercise
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Executives & Directors do have 
Skin in the Game
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Jayson Adair & Willis Johnson are 

founding family members

Starting in 2009, Adair(then president) & 

Johnson(then CEO) agreed to work for $1 

per year if shareholders approved a 

special 5-year stock option plan

Adair continued this pay structure 

through 2024 when he stepped down from 

the CEO role



Free Cash Flow
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Free Cash Flow Margin

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 15

12.5%

22.1%

13.7%
13.4%

14.8%

19.6%

24.0%
21.9%

22.7%

26.5% 26.5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Threshold

>10%



$1,014

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

2016-07 2017-07 2018-07 2019-07 2020-07 2021-07 2022-07 2023-07 2024-07 2025-07 3-Year
Average

FCF

Capital Expenditures Share Buybacks Dividends Acquisitions Free Cash Flow

Capital Allocation

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 16



Capital Expenditures

• Primarily related to acquiring land, 
opening & improving facilities & 
other development costs

• Fuels future growth & strengthens 
moat

• Capex is consistently far above 
depreciation, signaling investments 
for long-term growth
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Strategic Land Acquisition

Copart continually expands its land capacity in the 
US & internationally to strengthen infrastructure

Copart owns over 200 yards across 11 countries & 
more than 19,500 acres of land to store vehicles

Land acquisitions “future-proof” the business 
• Defense: Protect against natural disaster volume spikes

• Offense: Allow volume growth without risk of service 
bottlenecks
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Opportunistic Share Buybacks

• 326 million shares still available for repurchase 
from current authorization

• No time limit to program

• Most recently repurchased $365M worth of shares 
in FY2019

• Copart emphasizes reinvestment in their business 
over share repurchases to fuel growth
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Strategic Business Acquisitions

Bolt-on in nature

2023 
• Purple Wave, Inc. – online heavy equipment & machinery 

auction company

2022 
• Hills Salvage & Recycling Ltd (UK) – UK parts recycler

2017
• National Powersport Auctions – a top powersport 

remarketing provider

2013
• CrashedToys -  a top powersport online auto auction 

company
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Cash Realization Ratio
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Return On Invested Capital (ROIC)
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$791,854

$3,855,104

(82% of total Revenue)



Vehicle Sales

Service Revenues

85%

15%

$3.9Bn

$678M

FY 2025 Revenue by Segment 
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Service Revenues

Fees paid by sellers & buyers for the auction process & 
related services
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Service Revenues Continued

Services that apply to each step of the vehicle sales 
process

Fees include:
• Listing fees
• Auction fees from sellers
• Buyer premiums
• Ancillary charges (towing, storage etc.)
• Other value added services

Fees scale with sale type & services rendered during 
process
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Fixed Fee paid by sellers for the selling process + fees for other incidental costs

Service Revenue: Consignment 
Model
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• Consignment roles, but Copart earns a 
predetermined percentage of the vehicle sale 
price

• Incentivizes selling said vehicles for maximum 
returns

• No transportation fees

Service Revenue: Percentage 
Incentive Model

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 29

%



Bolt-On Business’ Owned
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(Majority Owned)



Service Revenues
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(Thousands of USD)

CAGR

1 - Year 11.4%

3 - Year 11.6%

5 - Year 26.8%



Sales Revenues

Revenues from Copart acting as the principal & selling 
vehicles they have purchased 
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Copart purchases vehicles from a seller at a formula price based on a percentage of 
the vehicles estimated PAV, then sells them

Primarily offered in the U.K.

Sales Revenue: Purchase Model
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Sales Revenues
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(Thousands of USD)

CAGR

1 - Year 0.4%

3 - Year 1.5%

5 - Year 21.3%
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Competitors
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Regional Vehicle Auctioneers National Dismantler 



Return on Invested Capital
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Return on Equity
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Free Cash Flow
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Revenue
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EV-to-Revenue
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LKQ KAR CVNA ACVA RBA CPRT
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1.08x



Net Margin %
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Gross Margin %
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Operating Margin %
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EV-to-EBITDA
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PEG Ratio

Company PEG Ratio

ACVA -2.31x

RBA 1.23x

LK 1.35x

CVNA 1.56x

2.08x

KAR 4.17x
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Obligation Ratio

Measures how long it would 

take to pay off obligations 

using net income
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Company Obligation Ratio

RBA 9.62x

LKQ 8.37x

6.72x

ACVA 1.80x

KAR -0.41x

C -2.99x
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Revenue
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Gross Profit 
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Operating Income
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Net Income
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Free Cash Flow
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Earnings Per Share
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Shares Outstandings

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 55

1051

977

948

968
962

955
961 965 967

975 978

880

900

920

940

960

980

1000

1020

1040

1060

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

(In Millions)

CAGR

3 - Year 0.4%

5 - Year 0.5%

10 - Year -0.7%



Gross Margin %
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Operating Margin %
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Net Margin %

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 58

19%
21%

27%

23%

29%

32%

35%

31% 32% 32% 33%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Threshold

>10%



Free Cash Flow Margin
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SG&A/Revenue
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Return On Equity
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Return On Invested Capital
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Obligation Ratio
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Long-term debt

(+) Short-term debt

(+) Preferred stock

(+) Pension funding shortfall

(+) Annual leases x7

(-) Cash

Divided by Annual Net Income

$0

$0
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$2,781

Obligation Ratio: -2.99x
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Economic Moat
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The Network Effect

• 3.5M vehicles listed annually

• More than 750,000 register buyers

• Up from approx. 100K in 2010

• Approx 200 salvage yards across 11 countries

• First mover in Online Auctions (2003)

• Market Share of Approx. 40%
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More 
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More 
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Intangible Assets
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Switching Costs & Embedded 
Workflows
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• Embedded in Insurance Workflows

• Storage

• Towing

• Title Transfer

• Auction Services

• Multi-program contracts tie incentive to Copart

• PIP % Program

• Consignment

• Purchase

• CAT Ready

• 20 – 25% of land is idle, ready for catastrophes 



Switching Costs – Value Added 
Services
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• Value - Added Services Include 

• Data & Intelligence

• IntelliSeller: AI Pricing and Listing

• Co.ai: Automation of decisions

• Auction Tools

• Auction Calendar: Predictable, recurring demand

• VB3: Global Buyer Access

• Mobile Ecosystem

• Copart Seller

• GoApp 

• Transportation App



Cost Advantages
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• 19,500 Acres of Yard Capacity

• 90% owned Vs IAA’s leased model

• Ownership = Lower predictable costs and no 

negotiations

• Extra capacity in case of catastrophes 

• 20-25%

• Over 3.5M vehicles annually

• No debt and ROIC = 30%



Cost Advantages
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Growth 
Opportunities
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Growth Opportunities

1. Facility Expansion

2. Non-Insurance Sellers

3. Integrate Software
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Global Footprint

- 281 Facilities 

- 11 Countries

- 49 States
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International Growth

Percentage of Revenue that is International

• 2023: 11.1%

• 2024: 12.2%

• 2025: 13%

Currently being built

•  4 International

• (2 UK, Canada, Germany)

•  2 States

• (Florida, Colorado)
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New International Locations 

• Revenue Peak:

 -Smaller Facilities- 6-12 months 

 - Larger Facilities- 2 - 3 years

2022: Brazil

2023- Germany, Canada, 2x UK

2024- 4x Spain, 2x UK, Canada
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More Non-Insurance Sellers

• Banks

• Rentals 

• Fleets

• Dealers

• Public
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Percentage of Sales to Insurances

2023 83%

2024 81%

2025 81%



Integrate Software

• VB3

- Patented live bidding auction tech

- Allows more bids and further outreach

• AI Automation

- Speed in Total-Loss Decisions

- Fraud/Risk monitoring
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Risk Factors
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Risk Factors
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Operational and 
Market Risks

Legal, Regulatory, & 
Strategic Risks

Financial and 
Economic Risk



Operational and Market Risks

• Dependence on insurance companies & consignors

• Fluctuations in salvage vehicle supply

• Competition (domestic & international)

• Technology / Cyber disruption

• Extreme weather / natural disaster risks 
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Financial & Economic Risks

• Interest rate sensitivity 

• Inflation & logistics/fuel costs

• Currency fluctuations (International exposure)

• Valuation / growth expectations risk
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Legal, Regulatory, & Strategic 
Risks

• Changing salvage laws, insurance regulation, 

• Environmental & Property Compliance

• International operations & Geopolitical Instability

• Trade policies and tariffs
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Value Bands
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Price to Sales Ratio
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Price to Earnings Ratio
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Price to Book Ratio
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Enterprise Value-to-Revenue
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Enterprise value-to-EBIT
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Enterprise Value-to-EBITDA
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Intraportfolio Analysis 
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Return on Equity %
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Return on Invested Capital %

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 94

10.35%

29.43%

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50



Gross Margin %
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Operating Margin %
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Free Cash Flow (In Millions)
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EV To EBIT
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EV To EBITDA
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PE Ratio
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PEG Ratio
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Valuation & 
Conclusion
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Growth Estimates Model

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E
Revenue By Segment
Service Revenues $2,853,040,000 $3,198,128,000 $3,561,002,000 $3,968,662,000 $4,544,117,990 $5,225,735,689 $5,957,338,685
Sale Revenues $647,881,000 $671,390,000 $675,821,000 $678,296,000 $799,883,710 $919,866,267 $1,110,103,563
Total $3,500,921,000 $3,869,518,000 $4,236,823,000 $4,646,958,000 $5,344,001,700 $6,145,601,955 $7,067,442,248
Year Over Year Growth(%)
Service Revenues - 12.1% 11.3% 11.4% 14.5% 15.0% 14.0%
Sale Revenues - 3.6% 0.7% 0.4% 17.9% 15.0% 20.7%
Net Margin 31.1% 32.0% 32.2% 33.4% 33.0% 32.0% 32.0%

Shares Outstanding 965 967 975 978 978 978 978
Year Over Year 
Growth(%) - 0.2% 0.8% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Diluted EPS $1.13 $1.28 $1.40 $1.59 $1.80 $2.01 $2.31
Year Over Year Growth - 13.3% 9.4% 13.6% 13.4% 11.5% 15.0%
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5 Year Discounted Cash Flow
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Intrinsic Value Estimates
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Bear Base Bull

Present Value $34.79 $53.16 $70.48

Margin of Safety -29.3% 15.3% 36.1%



Total Rate of Return Sensitivity
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Conclusion

• Predictable & Consistent

• Extremely wide moat

• Strong margins

• Defensive

• Rarely ever trading below a premium
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Recommendation

• Buy 3595shares via limit 
order at $45/share for 
approximately $161,775

• Copart will become a 7% 
weighting
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Question & 
Answer 
Session
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Appendix
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Capital Expenditures

Operational Facilities 
Opened from August 1, 
2022 to July 31, 2025
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Services
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Services
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Services
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Membership

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 116



Intangible Assets

16-Jan-26 Copart Inc. 117

• 81% of vehicles from insurers – FY 25

• Embedded in insurance’s claims workflows

• Title, Storage, CAT Response

• Strong reputation during catastrophes

• Hurricane Harvey and Helene/Milton

• Owned Land = Insurers Reliance

• First mover in online auction (VB3 2003)



Intangible Assets
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Intangible Assets
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Growth
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Total Loss Frequency Rates
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Tariff Impacts
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Locations
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Total facilities: ~281 worldwide (FY2025 10-K summary). Stock Titan

Countries: 11 (U.S., Canada, U.K., Germany, Ireland, Brazil, Spain, UAE, Oman, Bahrain, Finland). Copart+1

U.S. states: 49 (Copart’s site most recently said “more than 250 locations across North America in 49 states”); 

their live directory now shows yards even in the typically “edge” states (AK, HI, VT, WY, RI), so coverage is effectively nationwide.

https://www.stocktitan.net/sec-filings/CPRT/10-k-copart-inc-files-annual-report-648641fd9329.html?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.copart.com/content/cprt-07-31-2025-earnings-release.pdf?utm_source=chatgpt.com
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